HESTER, WHITTED & DAYE FUNERAL SERVICE 603 South Main Street; Phone: 336 599-0104 Roxboro, NC 27573 HWDFuneral.com

Mr. Ronnie James "Pete" Blackwell



Viewiný Wednesday, Auýust 29, 2018 12:00 Noon to 7:00 PM Hester, Whitted & Daye Funeral Service Roxboro, North Carolina <u>Funeral Service</u> Thursday, Auýust 30, 2018 2:00 PM Shady Hill Missionary Baptist Church 1500 Old Durham Road Roxboro, North Carolina *Phone: (336) 599-7454* <u>Burial</u> Old Mount Zion Baptist Church Cemetery 1111Oak Grove Mt. Zion Road

Roxboro, North Carolina

Mr. Ronnie James "Pete" Blackwell, age 70, of Semora, North Carolina passed away on Thursday, August 23, 2018 at his home.

Mr. Ronnie James "Pete" Blackwell is survived by his loving wife, Elvin Yarbough Blackwell of the home; one son, Rodney Dion Blackwell (wife Jamila) of Holly Springs; two brothers, Tyrone Carver Blackwell (wife Josephine) of Roxboro, North Carolina and Andrew Clifton Blackwell (wife Dorthea) of Roxboro, North Carolina: three sisters, Sylvia Ann Ross of Durham, North Carolina, Carlese Vinson (husband Wayne) of Woodland, North Carolina, and Celia Mae Wilson (husband Randy) of Roxboro, North Carolina; four grandchildren, Corey Alexander Blackwell, Calil Alijah Blackwell, Carim Ahmad Blackwell, and Caleb Amare Blackwell; one aunt, Delores Driver of Dallas, Texas; and a host of additional relatives and friends.